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Please note: all results are shown as percentages unless otherwise stated.

The margin of error for 1,000 interviews among Registered Latino Voters is +3.10%

Unless otherwise noted by a “+” or “++”, all previous data shown reflects responses among all adults.

MODE. Which MODE is this? +

Phone Landline...... 10
Phone Cell ............. 53
TTW e 37

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

Qlang. Would you prefer to take this survey in English or Spanish? +

English .........c......... 80
Spanish.......ccccee.. 20

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

demo_gender. Record respondent's gender. +

Male......cccoeereneeen. 47
Female................. 53
Nonbinary/other ..... -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

QS1a. Do you have a landline in addition to your cell phone, or is your cell phone the only telephone you have? +

Have a landline.............c.occoccee. 10
Cell phone is only telephone........ 90
Not SUre ... -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

QS1b. Before we begin, could you please confirm that you are not driving and that you are in a place where you
can talk safely? +

Yes, in a safe place........... 100

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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No, not in a safe place...... - SCHEDULE CALL BACK
Notsure ......ccoovieeeeeeins - TERMINATE

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

S2b. For statistical purposes only, and to ensure that we have a representative sample, would you please tell me
the year you were born? +

18-24 ... 15
25-29..ciieeeiee, 10
30-34....onn 9
35-39. 11
40-44.......nennnn, 9
45-49.........ccceen. 7
50-54.....con 8
B55-59. . 7
60-64.....ccovvveeeenene. 7
65-69.....ceeeeee, 6
T0-74..ooeeeeeee. 4
75 and older........... 7

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

QS3a. To ensure that we have a representative sample, are you from a Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish-speaking
background? +

Yes, Hispanic or Latino ............... 100

No, not Hispanic or Latino............ - TERMINATE
Not sure/refused (DO NOT

READ) ..o - TERMINATE

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

QS3b. Hispanics and Latinos have family roots in many different parts of Latin America. To which country or
countries do you or your family trace your Hispanic or Latino heritage? +

Argentina ........c.ooooiiiiii 1
Bolivia .....ovvveeeeeeieeeeeeee e -
(04 o111 1
Colombia......eeeeeeieveiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 2
Costa RiCa ....cevvvveveeeeeiiiiiieeeee, -
(0101 o7 TN 5
Dominican Republic..................... 5
[=e1UT=To [o] SR -
El Salvador.........coooeeeecniviiiiiienens 3
Guatemala......cccccceeeeeeiiiiieie, 3
Honduras .........ccooovvvevevivcieeeeeeees 1
MEXICO ..covveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 56
Nicaragua .......c..ccooceeveeiiiiieeee. -
Panama ..o -
Paraguay ........ccccoieoeiiiiiiiieee. -
Peru ... 1
Puerto RiCO.....ccoovvvveeiiiiiieeeeeee 16
SPaIN...ciiiiiie e 11
Uruguay ......ooeeeeeeeneeeeiieeeesneeeaes -
Venezuela.........cccccoeeveevvveeeeeeeee, 1
Other country.........cccovevienennennn. 2
Refused/Not sure/Don’t know...... -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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QS3d. And again, for statistical purposes only, what is your race--white, Black or African American, Asian, or
something else? (MULTIPLE RESPONSES ALLOWED) +

WHItE...ooeiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 59
Black or African American ..................... 3
Asian or Asian American ....................... 1
American Indian or Native American ..... 5
ANOthErrace .......ccocceeeeeeeiiiiiieeen. 17
HISPaNIC .......ooiiiiee 19

Not surefrefused .............ccoeevvveeeiccnnnnnnns -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

QS4.  Are you currently registered to vote in (STATE) or, like many people we have talked to today, are you not
registered to vote? +

Registered ............. 100
Not registered ........ - TERMINATE
Not sure .........c.oc.... - TERMINATE

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

QS5abcTH. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent, or something
else? Would you call yourself a strong (Democrat/Republican) or not a very strong (Democrat/Republican)?
Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Party, or do you think of yourself as strictly
independent? +

Strong Democrat..........ccoooeviiiiiieieeiiceee e 24
Not very strong Democrat...........cccccoeeiiiieeeennie 17
Independent/lean Democrat ...........ccccoeeeiieeneene 8
Strictly independent ... 10
Independent/lean Republican..............ccccceenene 10
Not very strong Republican .............cccccoceieeiie 11
Strong Republican ..........ccoceiiiiiiniiiereeee 16
Something €lse.........cocoeiiiiiiiie 3
- NQF _S_L_'I [@.‘1‘.‘1'.‘ oo ey 1_ ———
Total Democrats w/leaners 49
Total Independents 13
Total Republicans w/leaners 37

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

QS6a. Are you currently employed? +

YES ..ot 79
NO ..o 21

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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QS7. What is the last grade that you completed in school? +

(€ =To [ To] g To o) AN -

Some high school ..........cccceiiiiiiiiiieeee 5
High school graduate.............cccccooiiiiiiiiie 26
Some college, no degree...........ccccceevveenieennnnn. 21
Vocational training/school...........cccccocievinninene 5
2-year college degree .........ccooveveviivieeieeeineeenne 9
4-year college/bachelor's degree...................... 21
Some postgraduate work, no degree................ 3
2-3 years postgraduate work/master's degree.. 9
Doctoral/law degree...........ccoouveveenieininnieenienne 1

Not sure/refused ..........cocoeeeeiiiieicii e
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

(FORM A ONLY.)
Q1. Now, all in all, do you think things in the nation are generally headed in the right direction, or do you feel that

things are off on the wrong track?

10/29- 10/10-
9/24+* 9/22+ 31/20+  11/18+  13/16+ 9/16+ 7116+
Headed in the right direction ............. 27 38 24 30 35 38 21
Off on the wrong track............cccc.c..... 66 57 59 58 48 46 58
Mixed (VOL)....oovouiiieeiiieiieieenieee 4 3 7 10 11 12 18
NOt SUrE.....eviiiiiiieee e 3 2 10 2 6 4 3
9/26-
9/15 7115 12/14 9/14+ 4/13 10/12+  30/12+
32 33 37 27 42 52 55
54 54 47 56 42 38 33
9 8 9 11 9 6 7
5 5 7 6 7 4 5
812+ 7112+ 6/12 5/12 3/10 9/08+  7/08+
43 41 42 40 37 12 16
44 45 44 42 55 76 74
8 10 9 10 4 10 5
5 4 5 8 4 2 5

* Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM A).
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

(ASK EVERYONE.)
Q2abTH. In general, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? And do you strongly or

just somewhat (approve/disapprove) of the job Joe Biden is doing as president? +

9124 9/22
Strongly approve ........cccccceveeeiieenieennnen. 26 30
Somewhat approve...........ccoceeeveeneennnen. 20 21
Somewhat disapprove...........ccccceveennen. 17 33
Strongly disapprove..........ccooeeveeneennnen. 34 12
- _N_O_t_?y_r_e_._.:._.:._. oo el 3_ [, _5_ _——_—
Total Approve 46 51
Total Disapprove 51 45

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Qs. Now I'm going to read you the names of several public figures and groups, and I'd like you to rate your feelings
toward each one as very positive, somewhat positive, neutral, somewhat negative, or very negative. If you
don't know the name, please just say so.

' Don't know
Total Total : Very Somewhat Somewhat Very name/
Pos Neg : Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not sure
Joe Biden
September 2024+..................... 41 43 19 22 15 15 28 -
September 2022+...........ccccoe... 51 35 28 23 14 8 27 1
October 29-31, 2020+ .............. 51 25 27 24 21 7 18 3
September 2020+..........cccccueee 46 29 22 24 20 12 17 5
October 2012+ .......cooceevieeiene 50 22 30 20 19 10 12 9
September 26-30, 2012+ ......... 37 26 16 21 22 11 15 15
August 2012+, 43 23 19 24 21 10 13 13
July 20124 .. 34 23 13 21 23 9 14 20
Donald Trump :
September 2024+.................... 32 55 18 13 12 8 47 1
September 2022+...........ccc.c... 30 57 17 13 13 9 48 1
October 29-31, 2020+ .............. 28 58 19 9 12 11 47 2
September 2020+..........cccocuee. 26 56 18 8 17 12 44 1
November 2018+.........cccceueeee. 26 63 20 6 9 14 49 2
September 2018+.........cccceueee 20 62 12 8 15 12 50 3
October 10-13, 2016+ .............. 13 80 | 6 7 6 14 66 1
September 2016+..........cccocueee 15 78 8 7 6 10 68 1
July 2016+, 11 82 . 5 6 7 12 70 -
February 2016+.........cccceenennee 15 75 7 8 9 10 65 -
September 2015.........cccceeieene 11 72 3 8 15 5 67 2
July 2015 13 75 7 6 8 14 61 4
Kamala Harris ;
September 2024+.................... 48 39 32 17 13 10 29 -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q3. (cont'd) Don't know
Total Total : Very Somewhat Somewhat Very name/
Pos Neqg : Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not sure
JD Vance
September 2024+.................... 26 42 14 12 18 8 35 14
Tim Walz
September 2024+..................... 4 24 26 15 19 5 19 16
The Democratic Party !
September 2024+..................... 38 38 17 21 23 17 21 1
September 2022+..................... 49 34 19 30 15 9 25 2
November 2018+..........ccceueeee. 46 26 23 23 25 9 17 3
September 2018+.........cccc.c...... 46 20 24 22 30 11 9 4
October 10-13, 2016+ .............. 55 24 34 21 19 10 14 2
September 2016+..................... 57 23 36 21 19 9 14 1
July 2016+ ..., 65 14 48 17 20 7 7 1
February 2016+.........cccceenennee 53 24 20 33 22 14 10 -
September 2015.........cccceeieene 48 19 23 25 29 9 10 4
July 2015 51 22 24 27 26 10 12 1
December 2014..........ccceenennee 45 23 19 26 25 11 12 7
September 2014+.........ccccc.... 46 28 13 33 21 17 11 4
October 2012+ .......cccoveeienne 63 17 39 24 19 9 8 1
September 26-30, 2012+ ......... 60 17 33 27 21 10 7 2
August 2012+.....cooiiieiee, 57 23 31 26 17 12 11 3
July 2012+ ., 54 21 27 27 23 10 11 2
June 2012 ..o 52 17 22 30 26 9 8 5
May 2012 ....ooiiiiiiieeeee 51 19 24 27 26 8 11 4
May 20-23, 2010 .....ceeeveereennee 54 21 20 34 23 10 11 2
May 6-10, 2010 .....cccveeveeraenee 47 23 16 31 24 11 12 5
September 2008+..................... 62 17 27 35 18 5 12 3
July 2008+......coeiieeeeee, 50 30 20 30 15 14 16 5

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q3. (cont'd) Don't know
Total Total @ Very Somewhat Somewhat Very name/

Pos Neq ! Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not sure
The Republican Party ;
September 2024+..................... 29 46 ; 1" 18 23 18 28

2
September 2022+..................... 30 50 12 18 18 16 34 2
November 2018+...................... 28 47 15 13 23 16 31 2
September 2018+...........ccoee.... 22 45 : 7 15 29 19 26 4
October 10-13, 2016+............... 16 57 5 11 26 21 36 1
September 2016+...........c.cc...... 21 54 7 14 24 16 38 1
July 2016+ ... 14 64 5 9 21 20 44 1
February 2016+.........ccccveenneee. 24 48 7 17 27 23 25 1
September 2015........cccccceeee 24 43 6 18 29 18 25 4
July 2015 25 43 6 19 30 19 24 2
December 2014.........cccccueennee. 24 42 7 17 27 19 23 7
September 2014+..........ccc...... 29 44 11 18 23 21 23 4
October 2012+ ........cccoeeeveenens 22 52 8 14 22 15 37 4
September 26-30, 2012+ ......... 21 52 9 12 24 23 29 3
August 2012+ ... 33 42 12 21 20 14 28 5
July 2012+ 26 45 9 17 25 17 28 4
June 2012 ..o 22 45 6 16 27 20 25 6
May 2012 ..o 22 40 7 15 31 15 25 7
May 20-23, 2010 .....cceeeveennnee. 21 44 8 13 30 21 23 4
May 6-10, 2010 .......ccceeveernnnee. 24 38 5 19 32 24 14 7
September 2008+..................... 27 52 12 15 19 21 31 2
July 2008+.......ccveeveeiieeee e, 33 49 12 21 13 17 32 5
Alexandria Ocasio Cortez
September 2024+...................... 39 28 22 17 19 8 19 14
Ted Cruz |
September 2024+..................... 20 49 8 12 20 13 36 11
Elon Musk
September 2024+..................... 29 44 16 13 21 12 32 5

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q3. (cont'd) ! Don't know
Total Total : Very Somewhat Somewhat Very name/
Pos Neqg : Positive Positive Neutral Negative Negative Not sure
Taylor Swift
September 2024+.................... 30 31 12 18 36 9 22 3
Socialism
September 2024+..................... 18 50 6 12 26 16 34 5
September 2022+..................... 23 4 8 14 30 9 32 7
January 2020+ ........ccccceeveennnen. 19 53 8 11 24 12 41 4
Capitalism
September 2024+..................... 49 20 26 23 27 8 13 4
September 2022+..................... 44 25 22 22 25 12 13 7
January 2020+ ........ccccceeveennnen. 52 18 34 18 24 10 8 6
Project 2025
September 2024+.................... 8 53 4 4 13 7 46 26

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q4. Please tell me how interested you are in this November’s elections, using a scale from one to ten, on which
a "ten" means that you are very interested in the elections and a "one" means that you are not at all
interested. You may choose any number from one to ten.

10/29-
9/24+ 9/22+  31/20+ 9/20+ 11/18+ 9/18+ 9/14+ 10/12+

10, very interested..........ccccccoeeine. 54 59 63 58 52 41 34 58

D e ——— 6 7 4 9 1" 8 6 10

B e ——— 15 1" 12 11 12 13 13 15
T e 8 7 5 4 8 12 12 4
[ J 2 4 3 4 5 4 10 5
D e ——— 7 5 6 6 5 9 9 4
Lo 1 2 - 2 2 2 3 -
B e ——— 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 1
2 e ————————— - - 1 - 1 1 2 1
1, not interested atall......................... 5 3 3 3 1 7 8 2
Cannotrate.......ccccceeeeeeeieiiieeeccn, - - 1 1 1 2 - -

9/26-
3012+  8/12+  7M2+ GM2+ 512+ 9/08+  7/08+  4/06+

53 42 49 43 44 67 59 36

6 7 6 9 12 9 5 10

18 13 13 14 12 12 16 15

8 8 10 9 9 4 3 12

4 3 5 2 6 2 5 6

6 6 8 8 7 2 5 11

- 3 2 2 1 1 1 2
1 4 1 2 2 1 1 1
- 4 1 1 1 - 1 1
4 10 4 8 4 2 4 5
- - 1 2 2 - - 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q5. If the election for president were held today, with Donald Trump and JD Vance as the Republican
candidates and Kamala Harris and Tim Walz as the Democratic candidates, for whom would you vote? +

Donald Trump and JD Vance ...........ccccceeveennne 40
Kamala Harrisand TimWalz..........ccccccoooooooe. 54
Depends .......occueiiieiie e -
Don’t want to vote for either..........ccccvvvvvvveveenen. -

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiee -
Cornel WESL ........uveveeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e -
JIEStEIN (e -
Chase OlIVET ........uuveeeieieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e -
Would not Vote.........oooevvvieieeeeeeeeeee e 1
NOLSUIE ..., 5

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

Q6. What is your preference for the outcome of this November’s congressional elections? (READ LIST.).
10/29- 10/10-
9/24+ 9/22+  31/20+ 11/18+ 9/18+ 13/16+ 9/16+
Republican-controlled Congress ....... 42 33 28 26 21 25 29
Democrat-controlled Congress.......... 54 54 54 60 64 63 63
NOt SUMe.....ooiiiiiiieeee e 4 13 18 14 15 12 8
9/26-
914+  10/12+ 3012+ 812+ 712+  6/12+ 512+
28 23 22 29 24 27 30
61 65 67 61 64 66 58
11 12 11 10 12 7 12

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q7. Now, | would like you to compare Kamala Harris and Donald Trump on a few issues and personal
characteristics. For each one, please tell me whether you think that Kamala Harris or Donald Trump would
be better. If you think that both would be equally good or that neither would be good on a particular issue,

just say so. +

RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY KAMALA HARRIS WOULD BE BETTER

Kamala
Harris
would be
better

Treating immigrants humanely and protecting

immigrant rights.........oooo e 57
Dealing with the issue of abortion ...................... 56
Having the right temperament to be president* 55
Having the necessary mental and physical health to

be president™ ..o 54
Addressing the concerns of the Hispanic community .. 53
Representing change ...........ccoovieeiieeiniii e 52
Being competent and effective..........ccccooiviiiniiies 52
Getting the country headed in the right direction**....... 50
Being honest and trustworthy™ ............ccccociiiiniinins 49
Serving as commander-in-chief ..........c.cccocciiiiiennn 47
Dealing with crime and violence............cccccocciieieenins 43
Dealing with the economy ..........cccoooeiiiiiiiiiiee 41
Dealing with inflation and the cost of living .................. 37
Securing the border and controlling immigration.......... 34

* Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM A).
** Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM B).
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Donald
Trump

would be

better

18
24
27

29
23
31
35
38
23
39
38
45
46
47

Both
would be
equally
good

7
5
3

-
N

D 0o NOoO MO OO N

Neither
would be
good Not sure
15 2
13 1
15 -
5 -
15 1
10 1
5 -
5 1
24 -
6 1
12 1
6 -
11 -
12 -

Q8. When it comes to (INSERT ITEM), which party do you think would do a better job— the Democratic Party, the
Republican Party, or both about the same? If you think that neither would do a good job, please just say so.

RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY DEMOCRATIC PARTY

Democratic  Republican  Both about Not
Party Party the same Neither sure
Addressing the concerns of the Hispanic
community
September 2024+ .........cocciiiiiii 47 20 17 15 1
September 2022+ .........cocciiiiiiie 49 23 15 12 1
Sharing your values
September 2024+ .........cocoiiiiii 39 28 18 14 1
September 2022+ .........cocoiiiiiiie e 47 28 13 11 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

totaled responses are more precise.
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Qo. I'm going to read you some issues, and I'd like you to tell me which ONE you think is the MOST important
issue facing the country. (READ LIST.)

RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY MOST IMPORTANT

9/24+ 9/22+

Cost Of iVING . 34 23
Jobs and the economy..........cccccooiiiiiiiii i 20 20
Threats to demoCracy ...........cccceeeeiiiiiiee e 16 17
Immigration and the situation at the border ............. 11 11
Climate change ..........coceeeiie e 4 6
GUNS <. et 4 6
ADOIION. ... 4 5
CHIME e 2 4
Healthcare.........oooii 2 4

Some other issue (VOL) ......cccocveviinieiiiieiieee - -

All equally important (VOL) ......c.ccoeveeniiiiieiienieene 3 2

None of these/not sure..........cccceeveieeiieeeeceee e,

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q10. Now, which of the following best describes how you would feel if INSERT ITEM) were elected president--
optimistic and confident that (he/she) would do a good job, satisfied and hopeful that (he/she) would do a
good job, uncertain and wondering whether (he/she) would do a good job, or pessimistic and worried that
(he/she) would do a bad job?+

Total Optimistic ~ Satisfied Uncertain
Total Optimistic/  Uncertain/ @ and and and Pessimistic Not
Satisfied Worried : confident hopeful wondering  and worried sure
DONAIA TIUMP ..o 41 59 L 26 15 15 44 -

Kamala Harris...........cccocooeviniiis 54 46 27 27 17 29 -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q11a. How would you rate the current state of the economy? Would you say it is excellent, good, only fair, or

poor?+
Excellent 4
Good 19
Only fair 30
Poor 46
CNotsure ..o 7
Total Excellent/Good 23
Total Fair/Poor 77

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters

Q11b. Do you think that your family's income is going up faster than the cost of living, staying about even with the
cost of living, or falling behind the cost of living?

924+ | 9[22+

Going up faster than the cost of living ..................... 6 9
Staying about even with the cost of living................ 29 34
Falling behind the cost of living ........cccccoeiiiiieniens 65 54

NOE SUIE ... 1 3

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(ASK ONLY IF FALLING BEHIND ON Q11b)

Q11c. When it comes to keeping up with the cost of living, which ONE of the following has had the biggest impact
on you personally? +

RANKED BY HIGHEST PERCENTAGE

Among Falling
Behind Total
GroCeries .....ooeeeeeeccieeeeeeeeeen. 48 31
Rent or mortgage payments ....... 34 22
Healthcare.........cccccovvvrveveeeeeene. 10 6
Gasoline......cccceeeeeecieeeieeceee. 4 2
Clothing.....coooiiiiiiieeeee, - -
All of these .......cccceeeeeeiiviiecenne. 4 3
None of these.........ccccceccuvveeeennn. - -
Notsure ......ccocceiiiiiieeeeeeeee, - -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q12. Do you think owning a home is an essential part of the American Dream, or do you think that owning a home
is not an essential part of the American Dream? +

Owning a home is an essential part of the American Dream . 84
Owning a home is not an essential part of the American

DIrEaM ... 15
NOE SUIE ... e 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q13a. Now, for each of the following, please tell me whether that applies or does not apply to you personally.

RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SAY APPLIES TO ME

A family member or friend shared with you a false news story
this year about politics that they believed to be true

September 2024+  ......oooii i e
You own your home or residence
September 2024+ .........ooiii i e

You own or have owned a small business or a family-run
business

September 2024+ .........ooiiiie e

You have had a heated argument this year with family or friends
who support a different candidate for president

September 2024+ ™ ...t e
You describe yourself as an evangelical Christian

September 2024+ .........ooiii i e

September 2022+ .........coiiiiee e

You are or someone else in your household is a current or
retired labor union member

September 2024+ .........ooiii i e
You consider yourself to be a supporter of the MAGA Movement
September 2024+ .........ooiiiie e

* Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM A).

** Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM B).
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(DO NOT ASK IF OWNS BUSINESS IN Q13a.)
Q13b.  Which of the following better describes you? +

| would like to start my own business in the future..................

| would not be interested in starting my own business in the
FUBUTE o

NOLSUIE ... .ot

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Does not
Applies apply Not
to me to me sure
62 38 -
57 43 -
31 69 -
31 69 -
26 74 -
21 78 1
23 76 -
22 75 3
Among non-
business owners Total
45 31
38
55

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

totaled responses are more precise.



HART RESEARCH/PUBLIC OPINION STRATEGIES Study # 9523D--page 14
September 2024 NBC News/Telemundo/CNBC Latino Poll Toplines

(ASK OF RESPONDENTS WHO DO NOT OWN A HOME OR RESIDENCE Q13a.)
Q13c. Which better describes you: | would like to own a home or residence of some kind in the future, or | would
prefer to remain a renter, and | am not interested in owning a home or residence in the future? +

Among non-
homeowners Total
Would like to own a home or residence in the future ..............ccceeeeciinvnnnnees 90 39
Would prefer to remain a renter and not interested in owning a home or
(L]0 L= (oYU 9 4
NOT SUIE ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e et ea e e e eeeaeeees - -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(ASK OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY THEY WOULD LIKE TO OWN A HOME IN Q13c.)
Q13d. How likely do you think it is that you will be able to afford a home or residence of some kind in the near
future? +

Among non-homeowners

that want a home Total
Very likely.....coooooeiiiiii 16 6
Somewhat likely .........cccoceneennenne 30 12
Somewhat unlikely ............ccc....... 33 13
Very unlikely.........occcooeiiiiiinn.n. 21 8
Notsure....oooooiecen = .
Total Likely 46 18
Total Unlikely 54 21

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q14a. Would you say that immigration helps the United States more than it hurts it, OR immigration hurts the
United States more than it helps it? +

9/24+ | 9/16+ 716+ 2116+ 7115 12/14 6/14

Helps more than it hurts......... 62 69 79 71 66 67 62
Hurts more than it helps......... 35 16 14 20 24 25 30
A little of both (VOL) ............ 2 11 4 4 3 5 4
NOt SUME ..o, 1 4 3 5 7 3 4
5/20- 5/6-
6/12  23/10 11/10 6/07 4/06
Helps more than it hurts......... 63 60 58 69 62
Hurts more than it helps......... 26 30 32 21 28
A little of both (VOL) ............ 7 NA NA NA NA
NOt SUre ....oeoiviieiiieeeecee 5 10 10 10 10

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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Q14b. From what you have seen, read, or heard about the U.S. border with Mexico, would you say the border is
totally secure, mostly secure, mostly not secure, totally not secure--or do you not know enough about this to

have an opinion at this time?

Totally secure
Mostly secure
Mostly not secure .....
Totally not secure. ....

Not sure/don’t know

Total Secure
Total Not Secure

9[22+
8
38
17
27

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q14c. On the issue of immigration, which one of the following is MORE important to you, even if they are both

important? +

Preventing discrimination against immigrants and creating a pathway to citizenship
for undocumented IMMIGraNtS .........cc.oiiiiiie e e

Securing the border and stopping immigrants from entering the country illegally........
INOT SUIE ..ottt e e et e s et e e san e e e b e e snr e e e nanes

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Q14d. Now | am going to read you some proposals related to immigration, and I'd like to get your reaction. Do you
strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose, or strongly oppose? +

RANKED BY THE PERCENTAGE WHO SUPPORT

Total Total | Strongly Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
Support Oppose ' support support oppose oppose Not sure
Creating a way for undocumented spouses of U.S.
citizens who meet certain conditions to legalize '
their StatUS.* ... 91 8 60 31 5 4 -
Creating a pathway to citizenship for
undocumented immigrants who were brought to
the country as children.™ ... 87 13 63 23 6 7 -
Requiring migrants coming to the U.S. southern
border seeking asylum to remain in Mexico until
their asylum case is heard.™ ...........ccccoovenniinnnn. 74 26 40 34 16 10 -
Allowing migrants to request asylum at the U.S.
southern border and stay in the United States until
their asylum case is heard.”...........cccccoviennninnnn. 60 38 28 31 18 19 3
Deporting all undocumented immigrants who are
currently in the country. ™ .........ccco oo, 39 61 16 22 30 31 1

* Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM A).
** Asked of one-half the respondents (FORM B).
+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

totaled responses are more precise.
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FACTUALS: The following questions are for statistical purposes only.

QF1.  Are you married, widowed, separated, divorced, single and never been married, or are you unmarried and
living with a partner? +

Married........ccooereeiiiie e 49
Widowed ........ccoeevviiiiiiieciieee 3
Separated ........cccoveeriiinieieeen, 2
Divorced.......cocovveeeiiiiiiiee e 12
Single / Never been married........ 24
Unmarried and living with partner 10
NOt SUre ..o -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF2a. Aot of people are unable to get out and vote for many reasons. Did you happen to vote in the November
2020 election for president? +

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(ASK ONLY OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY THEY VOTED IN QF2a.)
QF2b. And did you vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden? +

Donald Trump .....cooeeeiiiiiiaeene 35
Joe Biden......ooooooviviiiiiiiiieeeeee 63
Voted for someone else............... 1
Voted, notsure ........cceeeevevvnnnnnnn. -
Notsure .......cccccevvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

(ASK ONLY OF RESPONDENTS WHO SAY THEY DID NOT VOTE IN QF2a.)
QF2c. And, will the 2024 election be the first time you have ever voted for United States President? +

Among voters
who did not vote

in 2020
YES ..o 47
NO oo, 53

Notsure .......ccccevveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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QF3. Thinking about your general approach to issues, do you consider yourself to be very liberal, somewhat
liberal, moderate, somewhat conservative, or very conservative? +

Very liberal.........c..coccoee. 12
Somewhat liberal ................. 20
Moderate.........cccccceeeeeeeeeee. 37
Somewhat conservative 18
Very conservative ......... 11
- _N_O_t_s_l:l_r_e_‘_'l'_' e 2_ _______
Total Liberal 32
Total Conservative 29

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF4. How would you describe your economic circumstances--poor, working class, middle class, upper middle
class, or well-to-do? +

POOK ... e 9

WOrKing Class .........c.oovieiiiiiieieiieeeec e 34

Middle Class .........cooiiiiiieiee e 41

Upper middle class 15

WEll-t0-AO ... 2

- N_O_t _S_lzlfglte_f_l*_ls_e_q_ I I I I I I L o

Total Poor/Working-class 43

Total Middle/Upper-class 56

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF5a. What is your religion? +

(07 13T ) 1o PR 49
Protestant (includes Baptist, Lutheran, Methodist, Episcopal, Presbyterian, and
Other ChISHANS) ....ceiiiiiii e bbb 21
L] o SRR -
TS 1o o RS URR 1
Mormon/LDS/Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints 1
Other 9
None 19
Not sure -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF5b. In thinking about your religious beliefs, how much do they impact how you vote in elections? Are your
religious beliefs...? +

The single most important factor in how you
VOB ..ttt 11

A major factor .... 16

A minor factor ... 31
_Not a factor at all in how you vote.................... . 42

Total Single Most Important/Major Factor 27

Total Minor Factor/Not Important 73

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,
totaled responses are more precise.
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QF®6. Regardless of what language you took this survey in, which language do you primarily speak--Spanish or

English, or is it an even mix between English and Spanish? +

English .........c......... 52
Spanish.......ccccee... 6
A mix of both.......... 43

Not sure/refused .... -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF7a. Were you born in the United States, the island of Puerto Rico, or somewhere else? +

United States ......... 70
Puerto Rico............. 5
Somewhere else..... 25
Not sure ................. -

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

QF7b. Where were your parents born? +

Both parents born in mainland United States.............cccc.....
Both parents born in Puerto RiCO ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiies
Both parents born in another country ............ccccccoiiiiiiiiis
One parent born in the U.S. and one born outside the United
SHALES ..o e
NOE SUIE ...t e

+ Results shown reflect responses among registered voters.

31

46

16

Due to rounding, not all tables will add to 100. When totaled responses differ from individual responses,

totaled responses are more precise.



